## Introduced by All Commissioners

## A RESOLUTION EXTENDING CITY OF WARRENTON'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE TO PUBLIC SAFETY VOLUNTEERS OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON.

**Whereas**, the City's Workers' Compensation Insurance Provider, City County Insurance Services, has requested the City update its Resolution pertaining to Workers' Compensation Coverage to Public Safety Volunteers of the City of Warrenton; and

**Whereas**, the City has found that Resolution No. 619, *Adopting Workers' Compensation Coverage for Municipal Volunteers*, no longer meets the requirements of the City's insurance requirements.

**Now, therefore, be it resolved** by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton that Resolution No. 619 is hereby repealed. Be it further resolved that pursuant to ORS 656.031, workers' compensation coverage will be provided to City public safety volunteer workers as follows:

- 1. An assumed monthly wage of \$1,600 per month will be used for public safety volunteers; and
- 2. A roster of active public safety volunteers will be kept monthly for reporting purposes. It is acknowledged that City County Insurance Services may request copies of these rosters during year-end audit; and
- 5. Unanticipated volunteer projects or exposure not addressed herein will be added onto *City of Warrenton's* coverage agreement (1) by endorsement, (2) with advance notice to CIS, and (3) allowing two weeks for processing. It is hereby acknowledged that coverage of this type cannot be backdated.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners, of the City of Warrenton this other day of October\_\_\_\_\_, 2004.

This resolution is effective on October 6, 2004.

Taulto lodrage

Mayor

Attest:

ity Recorder